

No. 22-13992

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

LEROY PERNELL et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRIAN LAMB et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida
Case No.: 4:22-cv-304-MW-MAF

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE OPPOSING DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Jerry C. Edwards
Fla. Bar No. 1003437
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
933 Lee Rd., Ste. 102
Orlando, FL 32810
(786) 363-1107
jedwards@aclufl.org

Leah Watson*
Emerson Sykes
Laura Moraff
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., Fl. 18
New York, NY 10004

Daniel B. Tilley
Fla. Bar No. 102882
Caroline McNamara
Fla. Bar No. 1038312
Jacqueline Azis
Fla. Bar No. 101057
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
4343 W. Flagler St., Ste. 400
Miami, FL 33134
(786) 363-2714
dtilley@aclufl.org
cmcnarama@aclufl.org
jazis@aclufl.org

Counsel list continued on next page.

(212) 549-2500
lwatson@aclu.org
esykes@aclu.org
lmoraff@aclu.org

Alexsis Johnson
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 217-1690
amjohnson@naacpldf.org

Jason Leckerman
BALLARD SPAHR, LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
(215) 864-8266
leckermanj@ballardspahr.com

Lauren A. Johnson
Jin Hee Lee
Santino Coleman
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
700 14th Street, Ste. 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-1300
ljohnson@naacpldf.org
jlee@naacpldf.org
scoleman@naacpldf.org

Jacqueline Mabatah
BALLARD SPAHR, LLP
201 S. Main St., Ste. 800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111-2221
(801) 531-3063
mabatahj@ballardspahr.com

* Admitted *pro hac vice*

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The State Has Not Shown It Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	8
a. The Instructors Have Standing to Challenge All of the Stop W.O.K.E. Act’s Higher Education Provisions	9
b. The State Cannot Ban Disfavored Viewpoints from Instruction at Colleges and Universities	14
i. Instruction in Public Higher Education Is Not Government Speech	14
ii. Academic Scholarship and Instruction Do Not Fit the <i>Garcetti</i> Framework	17
iii. The State Cannot Limit Higher Education Instruction to Viewpoints the Legislature Favors.....	21
c. The Instructors Will Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims Under Any Standard	24
d. The Stop W.O.K.E. Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	29
II. The Balance of Interests Does Not Support Disruption of the Preliminary Injunction	37
a. A Stay Would Irreparably Harm the Instructors.....	37
b. Denial of a Stay Would Not Cause Irreparable Injury to the State	38
c. The Public Interest Weighs Against a Stay	40
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	39
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Albanese v. McGinnis</i> , 823 F. Supp. 521 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	33
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	10
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	22, 23
<i>Bhattacharya v. SUNY Rockland Cmty. Coll.</i> , 719 F. App’x 26 (2d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)	passim
<i>CAMP Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	35
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	8, 38, 39, 40
<i>Edwards v. Cal. Univ. of Penn.</i> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>FF Cosms. FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Ga. Muslim Voter Proj. v. Kemp</i> , 918 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2019)	38

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006)17

Garcia-Mir v. Meese,
781 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986).....7

Gorum v. Sessoms,
561 F. 3d 179 (3d Cir. 2009)19

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)34

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)18

Hallandale Pro. Fire Fighters Local 2238 v. City of Hallandale,
922 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1991).....9

Harrell v. The Fla. Bar,
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....9, 10

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972)15

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)29

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Proj.,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)10

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015)30, 31

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020).....29

Kellner v. NCL (Bah.), Ltd.,
753 Fed. App’x 662, 665 (11th Cir. 2018).....40

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)passim

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006).....4, 5, 40

Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance,
802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)9

Mailloux v. Kiley,
448 F.2d 1242 (1st Cir. 1971)24

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)39

Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Comm’y Sch. Corp.,
474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007).....18

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....18, 19, 20

Miller v. Comm’r, No. 22-13136,
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 26689 (11th Cir. Sept. 22, 2022).....39

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)29, 35

Ne. Pa. Freethought Soc’y v. Cnty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys.,
938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019).....33

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)7, 8, 37, 39

O’Laughlin v. Palm Beach Cnty.,
30 F.4th 1045 (11th Cir. 2022).....30

Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors, No. 4:22-cv-304-MW/MAF,
2022 WL 16985720 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2022)passim

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)17

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978)17

Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing,
474 U.S. 214 (1985)26

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)21, 22, 28

Searcey v. Harris,
888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989).....23

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)30

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960)15, 17

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)15, 16

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
 382 U.S. 87 (1965)35

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....4, 28

Swain v. Junior,
 958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020).....8

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
 354 U.S. 234 (1957)15, 16, 30

U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO,
 413 U.S. 548 (1973)36

United States v. Bramer,
 832 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2016).....31

United States v. Caldwell,
 655 F. App’x 730 (11th Cir. 2016).....31

United States v. Jones, No. 20-11841,
 2022 WL 1763403 (11th Cir. June 1, 2022)31

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union,
 513 U.S. 454 (1995)25

Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982)29

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 200 (2015)16, 17

Wieman v. Updegraff,
 344 U.S. 183 (1952)16

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.,
 848 F.3d 1293 (2017).....29

Wright v. Georgia,
 373 U.S. 284 (1963)35

Yates v. United States,
 574 U.S. 528 (2015)34

Statutes & Regulations

10.005 Prohibition of Discrimination in University Training or Instruction, Bd. of Governors, State Univ. Sys. of Fla. (Aug. 26, 2022)32

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1000.05(4)(a) (West 2022).....6, 31

 § 1000.005(4)(a)(1)..... 11

 § 1000.005(4)(a)(2)..... 11

 § 1000.005(4)(a)(3)..... 11

 § 1000.005(4)(a)(4)..... 12

 § 1000.005(4)(a)(5)..... 13

 § 1000.005(4)(a)(6)..... 13

 § 1000.005(4)(a)(7)..... 12

 § 1000.005(4)(a)(8)..... 13

Fla Stat. Ann. § 1000.05(4)(b) (West 2022)6

Other Authorities

Woke, *Oxford English Dictionary* (3d ed. 2017)24
